File ID RES 13-047 No. 72



Monterey County

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Potter and carried by those members

present, the Board of Supervisors hereby: Adopted Resolution No. 13-203 to support the establishment of a new Targeted Employment Area

Adopted Resolution No. 13-203 to support the establishment of a new Targeted Employment Area (TEA) for the Salinas Valley Enterprise Zone (SVEZ) within the Census Tracts specified in the Resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 25th day of June 2013, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas and PotterNOES:NoneABSENT:Supervisor Parker

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 76 for the meeting on June 25, 2013.

Dated: June 28, 2013 File Number: RES 13-047 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By ______ Deputy

File ID RES 13-047 No. 72

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

)

)

)

)

Resolution No. 13-203 Adopt a Resolution to support a new Targeted Employment Areas (TEA) for the Salinas Valley Enterprise Zone (SVEZ) within the Census Tracts specified in the Resolution.....

WHEREAS, on January 30, 2009, the Salinas Valley Enterprise Zone received its final designation as an Enterprise Zone from the California Department of Housing and Community Development; and

WHEREAS, Enterprise Zones may designate census tracts located within the boundaries of cities and counties that have jurisdiction over an Enterprise Zone as a Targeted Employment Area, provided that at least 51% of the tract's residents are low- or moderate-income, using the most recent US Census Data; and

WHEREAS, the existing Targeted Employment Area for the Salinas Valley Enterprise Zone will expire in July 2013, necessitating the designation of a new Targeted Employment Area using the most recent available census data; and

WHEREAS, Enterprise Zone staff has determined that the following census tracts, as defined by the United States Department of Census, within the County of Monterey are eligible for inclusion in the Targeted Employment Area: 1.01, 1.03, 2, 3, 4, 5.01, 5.02, 6, 7.01, 7.02, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18.02, 101.01, 103.06, 104, 105.04, 105.06, 106.05, 106.06, 106.07, 106.08, 108.04, 111.01, 112.02, 112.03, 112.04, 113.02, 113.04, and 146.01.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Board of Supervisors does hereby support the Targeted Employment Area for the Salinas Valley Enterprise Zone within the census tracts identified above, subject to final approval by the California Department of Housing and Community Development.

PASSED AND ADOPTED upon motion of Supervisor Salinas seconded by Supervisor Potter and carried this 25th day of June 2013, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno Salinas and PotterNOES:NoneABSENT:Supervisor Parker

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 76 for the meeting on June 25, 2013.

Dated: June 28, 2013 File Number: RES 13-047 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By Deputy